contingent consideration payable in respect of the issuance of 1st, 2nd and 3rd tranches of the CB and of the

Contingent Consideration Receivable (as described in note 34) at the date of acquisition and as at 31 December

2016, it was concluded that certain facts and circumstances available at the fair value measurement dates had

not been considered and the valuation methodologies and certain assumptions and inputs adopted in the fair

value measurement were not considered appropriate. Further, in the 2016 Consolidated Financial Statements,

the 1st tranche of CB was not measured at its fair value on initial recognition, which was not consistent with the

requirement in HKAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement” that requires financial assets and

financial liabilities to be measured at fair value on initial recognition. Accordingly, the comparative figures have

been restated to correct the misstatements.

161Annual Report 2017

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2017

44.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

At the date of acquisition

As previously

reported Adjustments Restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 Note HK$’000

Consideration

Cash paid 150,000 – 150,000

Share issued, at fair value 68,399 – 68,399

Contingent consideration payable

(CB), at fair value 355,155 (92,560) (a) 262,595

Contingent consideration receivable,

at fair value – (552) (d) (552)

573,554 (93,112) 480,442

Recognised amounts of identifiable

assets acquired and liabilities

assumed at the date of acquisition

Intangible assets 200,788 – 200,788

Property, plant and equipment 5 – 5

Investment in associate 1,791 – 1,791

Bank balance and cash 9,665 – 9,665

Accounts and other receivables 15,449 – 15,449

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 7,770 – 7,770

Accounts and other payables (3,723) – (3,723)

Tax payables (5,960) – (5,960)

Deferred tax liabilities (50,197) – (50,197)

175,588 – 175,588

Goodwill 397,966 (93,112) (e) 304,854

CHINA DIGITAL CULTURE (GROUP) LIMITED162

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2017

44.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

For the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2016

As previously

reported Adjustments Restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 Note HK$’000

Intangible assets 255,547 (15,522) (f) 240,025

Goodwill 673,073 (93,112) (e) 579,961

Contingent consideration receivable

(Asset) – 2,439 (d) 2,439

1st tranche of the CB (10,999) 2,200 (b) (8,799)

Contingent consideration payable

– 2nd and 3rd tranches

of the CB (Liability) (237,927) 61,096 (a) and (c) (176,831)

Deferred tax liabilities (50,197) 5,132 (f) (45,065)

Share premium (900,607) (20,641) (b) (921,248)

Convertible bonds reserve (3,707) (5,349) (b) (9,056)

Profit for the year (69,021) 63,757 (5,264)

(343,838) – (343,838)

For the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2016

As previously

reported Adjustments Restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 Note HK$’000

Administrative expenses (58,087) (15,522) (f) (73,609)

Fair value change on contingent

consideration payable and

contingent consideration receivable (2,772) (51,900) (c) and (d) (54,672)

Finance costs (3,060) (1,467) (b) (4,527)

Income tax expenses (23,908) 5,132 (f) (18,776)

(87,827) (63,757) (151,584)

163Annual Report 2017

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2017

44.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

Reasons for major adjustments are described below:

(a)	 The fair value measurements of the contingent consideration payable as previously reported in the 2016

Consolidated Financial Statements were considered inappropriate (i.e. use of key inputs and valuation

methodology). After reassessment, the contingent consideration payable is valued using methodology for

forward CBs to be issued depending on whether or not the conditions underlying the issuance of the CBs